personnel to guarantee that proper leadership and guidance be given to these rapidly growing 

research programs; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Agriculture the sum of thirty-one thousand nine hundred seventy-two dollars ($31,972) for 

fiscal year 1981-82 for additional personnel at the Horticultural Crops Research Station at 

Clinton to permit expanded research in horticultural crops. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of October,